
33967
AMENDMENT NO. FOUR TO CONTRACT NO. 33967

RE: Renewal No. One of Contract No. 33967 (ITB-PR15-095) for providing tree trimming services
for Parks, Recreation & Marine to the City of Long Beach (BPPR15000023)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33967 is made and entered as of October 23,2017, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 33967 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. The term is extended to September 22, 2018.

X 2. Adding $885,500 ($770,000 plus a 15% contingency) for the first renewal option for a new contract
-- amount of $2,656,500.00.

__ 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

X 4. The prlce for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by __ %

__ 7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

__ 8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

__ 9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No.1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as ot the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-ot-State Contractor

CONTRACTOR:

v.-t~
19nature)

David Perry
(Print I Type Name)

~ice President I Secretary I Treasurer
(circle one)

President J Vice President I Secretarwreasu@i)
(circle one)

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

BY~·
ityl\Jiallagef

'lJ}(Y1 ~(-( (j}-
I' .):~'!SlstantCity Manager

By: ---f-7L--"-..-<---''""::::'''--:---------

,CitYAtt~

Deputy

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHAF\TER.



BID NUMBER ITB PRIS-095 PHASE II
BID SECTION

810 ALTERNATES

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 3: MTA RIGHT-OF-WAY

Palms are trimmed on an annual basis.

DESCRIPTION

1. Mexican Palm Trees
EST. QTY.

200

UNIT PRICE

$ 56.68

EXT PRICE

$ 11,336.00

SUBTOTAL Section 3: $ 11,336.00

Note: Please refer to Section B under Contract Specifications regarding the
requirements for trimming this area.

The bidder must also complete the following section:

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 4: AS NEEDED TREE REMOVAL

During the course of the Contract, the City may require tree removal services for which
the Contractor will be required to remove entire trees of various natures along with the
stump and all roots up to two (2) inches in diameter. The number of trees, the location
of the trees, and the species cannot be anticipated.

The Contractor must not remove any trees without a request from the City and without
prior notification to the City.

The bidder is cautioned to include all mobilization and general costs into the
"Mobilization Fee" bid item] which will be the same regardless of the number of trees to
be removed.

DESCRIPTION

Mobilization Fee (Standard 3 man crew)
UNIT PRICE

$ 202.80

SUBTOTAL Section 4A: $ 202.80

Section 4B Tree Removals by DSH

DSH EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE
0-4" 50 $ 98.80 $ 4,940.00
4"-10" 100 $ 306.80 $ 30,680.00
10"-17" 150 $ 514.80 $ 77,220.00
17"-24" 150 $ 618.80 $ 92,820.00

ATIACHMENT A Page 4 of 5 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



BID NUMBER ITB PRIS-095 PHASE II
BID SECTION

24"-30" 150 $ 722.80 $ 108,420.00

30"-37" 40 $ 826.80 $ 33,072.00

37+ DSH 25 $ 826.80 $ 20,670.00

Total: 665

Subtotal Section 48: $ 367,822.00

Subtotal for Section 4

Section 4A: $202.80

Section 4B: $367,822.00

TOTAL Section 4: $368,024.80 .(Section 4A +Section 48)

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30

ARBORIST IDENTIFICATION:

Please provide the name of the certified arborist who shall fulfill the specified arborist
respo nsibi Iities.

Stephen Darden, ISA Certified Arborist #WE-7654A

BIDSUMMARY:

TOTAL BASE BID: $ 1,121,218.28

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 3: $ 11,336.00

BID ALTERNA TE SECTION 4: $ 368,024.80

ATIACHMENT A Page 5 of5 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



Third Year Term Effective

9-23-2017 to 9-22-2018
SIONO. NfA
BOND NO. 8114UOP
Premium:. $6,133.00 - Pr.emium is' for contract

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE term ana IS sub~ecffo aojustrnent oasea on
final contract price

G
KNOWAJ.L MEN...BYTJ-lESe PRESENTS: THOSE we,

reat Scott Tree Service, Inc.

~1~~f'~V:~~~~Yt~I~~Wf~g~~tc~~~Wfllemnl1V Company • a carporaUon, Incorporated ~~~~:llaws afthe
51ale of Ca IifO rn ia . Admllled as II surely In Ihe Slate of California and authorized to transact business In the Siale of California, as
SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH11CALIFORNIA. a municipal corporation, In Ihe sum af
Eitt Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Five Hundred and DO, 00 DOLLARS
($85,500.00 ), lawful moneyoflhe Unlted Stales of America. fortha payment otwhlchsum, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our respecllve heirs, administrators, e~ecutors. successors and assigns. jolnlfy and severally, firmly by these presents,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS. said PrIncipal has been awarded and Is about 10enter the annexed contracl (Incorporated herein by this reference)
With said CJW of Lol.lQBeach for the

Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation and Marine Contract No. 33967 ,And
Is required by saId Clly 10give this band In conneclfon wilh the elCecuUonof said conlract;

NOW, THEReFORE, If saki PrinCipal shall well and truly keep and fallhfully perform all of the covenants. conditions, agreement.
and obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kepi, done and performed, at aliUmes and In Ihe manner specified therein, then
this obligation shall be nulllHld void, otherwlse [t shall be and remain In full force and effect;

PROVIDED, Ihat any modifications. alterations. or changes which may be made In said conlracl. or In the work 10be done, or In
the services to be rendered, or In any materials or articles to be furnished pursuanlto said contract, or the giving by the City of any
extension of time for the performance of sald contract, or the gMng of any other forbearance upon the part of either the Cily or the PrincIpal
to the other, shall not In any way release the Prim:lpal Of the Surely, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors,
successors or assigns, from any Ilablltty arls[ng hereunder, and nolice to the Surely of any such modillcations" alleraUons, changell,
extensions or rorbearancs$ Is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City 10said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surely
unless the officer 01said Clly ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order Is made thai such payment Is In facl
premalure. and' the only 10 the extent that such paymenlshall resuilin actual loss 10 the Surety, bulln no event In an amount more than the
amount of such premature payment.

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety bave executed, ar,gaused 10be elCeCUled,this Instrument with
all of the formalilies required by lawonthl$ 8th day of November ,201_'_ .,

Inc.
INCIPAL

'Name: SGOT! "R
Tille pRt3;:.[pBN'\

Name: ~:""" -=:"""--= __ ~'"'""""--~

"';' /_ ...! ~'"),"''"''-~~,~
, Elt': v_.....;:;;L;;;.;~<_""' _

Title: ,,-AUnroe)!-in-Eact

Telephone: 909-886-986j

N~"*,; _t)=-A..;..V~I D~...:....f'I::j.=..:.f2-_:t<::;....:Y....l.- _
Title: _C_·;=..:..-.:O=--_~ _

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CiTY CHARTER. " "".,,,

approved as 10 sufficiency this ~ day Of~' 20 17
..----~'. 10m rY\.od.iu-

By:_ ' '. ,,:,.";"Assfstontclf¥,Manol"'ter
'~glneer" " ~. \·0::;,£!·:':~:~,r{{?;/'\)"'~:',

Note: 1. Both PRINCIPAL AND SURETY before a Notary PubHc and a Notary's certificate must acknov.tedge execution of this, bond
Certllicate of AcknOWledgment must be auached,

2, A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, If executed by a person nollisled In Sec, 313, CaUr,Corporate
Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of Its Board of Dfrector.l aUitlorizlng execuUoRmust be attached.



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the persorus) whose namejs) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/.thoy
executed the same in his/heF/their authorized capacity(-ies),
and that by his/horJ-thoir slqnaturets) on the instrument the
personjs), or the entity upon behalf of which the personjs)
acted, executed the instrument.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
,:..'i%'G.Z.~~~~~'®@~~~-g,.g~~%'@'?%'@;.~~~'g{;@<,:;'§*&'@;.~,%~'~.';g

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of---.:O~ra",-n-,-"go.::e=-- }

On 11-9-2017
Date

before me, Brenton Beller. Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared ---=S:....::c:..::o..:::U'-'-P....:..--=G::.:r.:.:,iffi:.:.:lt::..:h.=..s-----------------------------------_--_--,-""--",,--..,.,--"'--...".--""--""--..,..--c::;--;:-;---------------------------------------_--_--_--_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_
Name(s) of Signer(s)

---------------------------- ...•- __ _------------------_ .._ _---------------------------------------------_ _ .._----------------_ _--------

Place Notary Seal Above

J certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature ~.;;z:;~_
Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL -----------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document City of Long Beach Performance Bond

Document Date: _ Number of Pages: _

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:-=S::..=cc:,0t.:.:.t..:..P..:...c=G~riff,-"i",th~s,----- _
o Individual
Ii'f Corporate Officer - Title(s):President I Founder
o Partner - 0 Limited 0 General
o Attorney in Fact
o Trustee
o Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
o Other: _

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:

Signer's Name: _
D Individual
D Corporate Officer - TitJe(s)<-: _
D Partner -- D LimitedD General
D Attorney in Fact
D Trustee
D Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
D Other:--------

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
~'§<;."@;>w:;..'?Z~~'?Zg~~,%'§i(,).~'§<.~~~~'@.;.~'@>,%~'§<.."Q<;.'§)J:&,%'@i0.'%.'§K,'§<.%~~'G

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of--'O:::..:...::ra::.:...n""gc::.e ~ }

On 11-9-2017
Date

before me, Brenton Beller, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared --=D:.:a:..:v.:..:id=--P:..-e=:r~ryL_--_--_--_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_--_--_----------;-~--=--CCi--::c--_=--"'--;c:--=:--::;;;--'='-------------------_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_--_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_--_
Name(s) of Signer(s)

------------------------------------------------------------- _ .._----------------_ .._ _ ..•_---------------------------------------------- _ -

Jte .•.••••.
• BRENTON SAMI BELLER

"';"'$ " Notary Public - California
~ . - Orange County Ii
Z Commission # 2151864 !:

~ •••••• MI iOT':H,gir:s .M:¥}1$2tl

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the parson-s) whose nameje) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shelth~
executed the same in his/heFitheir authorized capaclty(-ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(~ on the instrument the
personjs), or the entity upon behalf of which the personjs)
acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature z:3cL/(5tf)
Signature of Notary Pu blic

OPTIONAL -----------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: City of Long Beach Performance Bond

Document Date: _ NumberofPages: _

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:_D_a_v_id_P_e_rry-<-- _
o Individual
o Corporate Officer - Title(s):-=C'-'-F--=O'-- _
o Partner - D Limited D General
D Attorney in Fact
D Trustee
D Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
D Other: _

RIGHTTHUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:

Signer's Name: _
D Individual
o Corporate Officer - Title(s):. _
D Partner - D Limited 0 General
D Attorney in Fact
D Trustee
D Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
D Other:._-------

RIGHTTHUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

,
'~ALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of San Bernardino )
5S"

On 11/8/17 before me, --;-;-=Ba=l=is;-:;h::=;:a--'T'";':":::';:A;:-"v..;:::.e-;-:-rh=a'-';;rt7"-,:'-N:.:;o-=.=ta"-';r:7"-y:'-P...=u:;::-b';:..;lic:'-:;;-_
Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Cynthia J Young
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity,
and that by her signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

BALISHA T. AVERHART
Commission (I 2054826~ zIi Notary Public - California z

z Sin Bemardlno Counly ::t .....MIS°["U' ~rtstag u.2&1!1 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

~)~~~/·A

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent

removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:~ ~_~~~~ __ ~ _
Document Date: Number of Pages: _
Signe~~rnherThanNamedAb~e: _

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: _ RT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

o Individual
o Corporate Officer

Title ~ _
o Partner -- 0 Limited 0 General
o Attorney-in-Fact
o Trustee
o Guardian or Conservator
Other: _

Top of thumb here

Signer is Representing:



Dave Jones

No. 4606-0

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEP ARTl\1.ENT OF INSURANCE
SA..J'i fRAI\CISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Developers Surely and Indemnity Company

of California, organized under the Jaws of California, subject (0 its Articles of Incorporation or other

[undamrntal organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within (his SUIte, subject (0 all

provisions of this Certificate, the [ollowing' classes of lnsurance:

Fire, MnrIne, Surety, Plate Glns~, Liuhility, Bllll~r and Machlnery,

Burglary, Sprinkler, Automobile, Legal, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter he defined in the Insurance Lows of the Sta!« of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned lipon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in

full compliance with all, and nOI in violation o.fany, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made

under authority of/hi! taws of the Stare of California as !mlg {ISsuch laws OJ'requiremems are ill effec: and

applicable, and as such lows and requirements 11011' {we, Or trlay lterccfler be changed or amended.

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, effective as of/he 2]'1 day of Dec ember ,

2016, J have set my hand and caused my official seal to be offixed this
2}" day of December, 2016.

By
C~Sl~~
Carol Frair

for Joel Laucher
Chl.1 D'pitty

NOTIl:E:
QualiFicaHQnwith the Secretary of'State must be accomplished as required by the California Carporauons Code promptly lln~r
fssua~ce "ftlih Certiflcate of Authority, Failure to do so will be a viol;uJoo.of[nwtance Code section 70 I and \ViI[be grounds IDr
revoklng thig Certificate of Authority pursuant to [IX'covenants made in the application therefor and the couditions contained
herein,



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitute and appoint

***Cynthia J_Young, Jay P. Freeman, Laurie B. Druck, jointly or severally***

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attomey(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these
presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the oorporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.BY:r:o~

Daniel Young, Senior Vice-PresidentBY:~·~
Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Slate of California
County of Orange

On ..!.F"'e"'br"'ua':::rLy"'6,-'02"'°"-'17 before me,
Date

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Hera fnserl. Name and TWa offue Officer

personally appeared --""Da"'o"'ie"-I~"o"!"u"';ng~an""d~M~a"'rk'o'L'c"a"'ns~d~o~n----------------- _
Nam.(s) of Slgoer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by hislher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correcl.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Signature --------,--:::+---hf"'-'~--__c_c__-~'--,f-~--~----

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIPORNIA, do~ehereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of therespootI:JeBoe,rd8 of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate. . .

(' ) 'f::1c--
This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 2:f day of

ATS-1002 (02/17)



't -i -_""~-..... By: .__ (:..,._'~--.:};... _

Tille Attorney-in-Fact

Telephone: 909-886-9861

.)

Third Year Term Effective

9-23-2017 to 9-22-2018
Bond No. 811400P
Premium included in charge for
Performance Bond

LABOR AND MATERIAL BONO

KNOW All MEN BY THESE f1RESENTS: That we, Great Scott Tree Service, Inc.
-"I"'-:::-:-::T::":==-r"~=~::":l";=-::r==~'T""::==~-------------" as PRINCIPAL, and_DevelOl2ers Surety. an8dDdemn[!Y.i,.;,om.Qany ,Located al_-.....-
Tllll Cowan Suite 'I lrvlne CA""9LbT4 acorparalion,

incorporaled under the laws of the Slate of California • admltled as a surely in the State of California. and au(horjzed to transact
business In thE!Stale of California, as SURETY, are held and Ilnniy bound unlo the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a
munlcipall;orporallon, In the sum of Eight HlJOdred Eighty Fiye Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100
885 500 00 DOLLARS
($~, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly 10 be made, we bind OIJtlIelves, our
respective heirs, administrators, executors. successors ilnd assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

Whereas. said Principal has been awarded lind is about to enter the anne~ed contractjln~orated herein by this reference) with
said City of Long Beach for the Tree Trimming Services for Parks. Recreation & Marine and Is required by law
and by said City to give this bond In connecUonwith the execullon of said conlract; Contract No. 33967

NOW, THEREFORE. If saId Principal, as Contractor of said COnlracl,or any subcontractor of said Prlnclpal, faits 10 pay for llny
materials, provIsions, equipment, or other suppUes.used In. upon, for or about the performance of Ihe work contracted to be done, Dr for any
work Of labor done thereOn of any !Clnd,or for amounl!l due under the Unemployment Insurance Act. durlng the origfnalterm of said contract
and any extension thereof, and during the life of any guaranly required under the contract, or shall faUto pay for any materials, provisions.
equipment. or other Iilupplles, used In. upon, for or about the performance of the work to be done under any aulhari~ed mDdlncatlol'lSof said
contract that may hereafter be made, or for any work or tabOrdOne of any kind, or for amounlll due under the Unemploymenllnsurance Act,
under said modification, said Surety will pay the same In an amount not exceeding the sum Dfmoney hereinabove speclfted end, In case sull
Is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attomey's fee, to be fixed by the courl; otherwise this obligation shall be void,

Provided, thai any modlflcatians, aHerations, or changes whlch may be made In said contract, or In Bny of the work ar lahor
requIred to be done hereunder, or In any of the materials, provisions. equipment, or other supplies required to be fumished pursuant to said
contract. or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of saId contract, or the gMng of any other forbearance upon
the part of either the City Of the Prlnclpal10 lhe other, shall not In any way release the Prlnclpal Dr the Surety, or elther of them, or theIr
respecUve helts. administrators, executors, succeS5on; or assigns. (rom any lIablllty arising hereunder. and nollte to U1eSUrety of any such
modifications. alterations, changes, extensIons or forbearance 15 hereby waived. No premature payment by saId City to said PrIncipal shall
release or exonerate the Surety, unless the Dfficerof the City ordering the payment shall have aclual nollce althe time the order is made
that the payment Is In facl premature. and then only 10 the e~tentlhal such payment shall result In aclualloss 10the Surely. but In event In
an amount of such premature pa~menl.

ThIs bond shalt Inure to the benefit of any and all persons. companies and corporallons enlllied by law to fite claims so as to give a
right of action to them or \heIr assigns In any ault brought upon this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surely has executed. or caused to be elleculed, thIs Instrument Wilh all
of lhe formalllies required by law on this ID!:L-day of Novem ber • 2lmi.20 17

Great Scott Tree Service, Inc.
CONT TOR' RINC

By,,·~~uua:......,.~.o:.,.s.y"",,~"""'-__
",1

Name: ,....:::""'-":.::..:;=-;;.;.....;..::;.::.:.;=- ...;;;;;:::_----,--'-_

Tille: ...;.....:......;;...;;,,:..~--.:......: _

Nams: bk'V'lb ~\=2-~Y

,Title. C;t=O
EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE Cl1Y CHARTER.

Approved as to sufficlency this--1 (:;#"\, day

o'~~~""r:t ~C?-~ftanCltyMai~r
tty Manager' City englne~~,.'" . , .

Note: 1, Bolh PRINCIPAL AND SURETY before a Notary Public and a Nolary's must acMoWledge execution of this bond
Certificate of acknowledgment must be attached,

2, A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorl2:edofficers and, If elCeculedby a person not listed In Sec. 313 Callfomla
Corp. Code. then a certified copy of a reso/uRonof its Board of Directors aulhorlzlng execution must be altached,

(To Be Filled in When Surety is a Corporation)

ITB-PR15.Q95



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personje] whose name(~ is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shetthey
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(-ies),
and that by his/hor/-thoir signature(~ on the instrument the
person-s), or the entity upon behalf of which the personjs)
acted, executed the instrument.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
~'<R.~~'%~'%~'%'Qt"@~~'g,,"@;..~~'@""~,,"~"'=='~""'=""O;§;:$"": "'_~"'="""'~=~""=='~"'=''''i@j'''-=-=.~",==,~""='.:"O,@?<:."".~~~~'§

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of....:O::::..!..::ra~n!l:g!.::e~~~~~~~~~~~~ }

On 11-9-2017
Date

before me, Brenton Beller, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Tille of the Officer

personally appeared --.:S:..:c:..::oc::tt,-,P--,.~G=-r,-"iffi:..:-I-=.ths=--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_-_--_-------------,--"'--:-=--:-:c--,-:c--,-::-".,--"'--=--..,.,--:;-:"-,----------_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_-"_-_"-_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_-_
Name(s) of Signer(s)

------------------ _----------------_ _-_ ..•_-------------------------------------- ...••.••....•._ .._----------_ ..-_ .._ •.._------------------------------- .

@ BRENTON SAMI BELLER
•.. :~'.. • Notary Public - California
i .• Orange County i
Z Comminlon {I 2151864 ~,J. ••••• Ml SorT· !lC&lr:seM:¥.!}l]nl
~

Place Notary Seal Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature ~~:~~
SignatllieOi Notary Public

----------- OPTIONAL -----------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document City of Long Beach Labor and Material Bond

Document Date: _ NumberofPages: _

CapacitY(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _

Signer's Name: Scott P. Griffiths
o Individual
[llIf Corporate Officer - Title(s):President / Founder
o Partner - 0 Limited DGeneral
o Attorney in Fact
o Trustee
o Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
o Other: _

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:

Signer's Name: _
o Individual
D Corporate Officer - Title(s):"-- ~ __
D Partner - 0 Limited 0 General
o Attorney in Fact
o Trustee
D Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
o Other:--------

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personjs) whose namejs) is/E\fe subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shsAhoy
executed the same in his/hm/their authorized capacltyjles),
and that by his/hm/thoir signature(-&) on the instrument the
personjs), or the entity upon behalf of which the persorue)
acted, executed the instrument

CALIFORNIA ALL~PURPOSEACKNOWLEDGMENT
~'<R."%~~~'@.;.~~~~,%~"@'7!~'7.~<7.':C«;OO~=;~~~~:::"7:i";g;;~='7};::§G;;;<"=""~<7.':::'E.';g(;"'::::::::z.>oo""=w· ..~"'=¥."=';§x;;Z<::::z..';:QQ""=""."~""':~_ ~~~

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of-=O:::.:...::ra:!.n!l;gt::e~ }

On 11-9-2017
Date

before me, Brenton Beller, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared ---=D:::.:a::.v:.:id==--=-P-=e"'rry'-"-----_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_-------------------"'--=--=---;::-;:---:7--~--",--,_,,-:7--,--------_-_--_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_--_-_--_--_--_--_-~
Name(s) of Signer(s)

------------------- ...•- _----------------_ _--------------------------------- ..•- _ _---------_ _--------------------------------- ..•-..•_-------

BRENTON SAMI BELLER
NOlary Public· California

Orange County
Commission /I 2151864

M Comm. Expires Ma 2, 2020

zz
~

Place Notary Seal Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature .r;:5.~?C5rf[2
Signature of Notary Public

----------- OPTIONAL -----------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: City of Long Beach Labor and Materials Bond

Document Date: Number of Paqes: _

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:-""D:.':'a"-vl...·d--'-Pe...rry~ _
o Individual
o Corporate Officer - Title(s):-=C.:..F-=O _
D Partner - 0 Limited D General
D Attorney in Fact
D Trustee
o Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
D Other: _

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:

Signer's Name:. _
D Individual
D Corporate Officer - Title(s):. _
o Partner - D Limited D General
D Attorney in Fact
o Trustee
D Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here
D Other:--------

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Signer Is Representing:



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

,CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California

County of San Bernardino )
SS.

On 11/8/17 before me, ----:-:--'B::::..:a""l!!:is"='h""'a'-T'-:'.~A:_:'_v~e"7r.:...:.h=.a:,,::rtJ....l:....:N.o:::0..::.::ta""'f.,[..V-'-P...::u"::'b'-','lic:::.c-:::--_
Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Cynthia J Young
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity,
and that by her signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

BALISHA T. AVERHART
Commlsalon II 2054926

~: • Notary Public· California I1 San Bernardino Counly ••
• • • • • Yl tort ~rrd'!lV r}%1d I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of

the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

-~fi?A?Aq7A k
Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent

removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

~tleorTypeclDocume~:, _
Document Date: Number of Pages: _
Sjgne«~OfuerThanNamedAbove: _

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s}

Signer's Name: _ RT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

o Individual
o Corporate Officer

Title. _
o Partner -- 0 Limited 0 General
o Attorney-in-Fact
o Trustee
o Guardian or Conservator
Other: ----'- _

Top of thumb here

Signer is Representing:



No. 4606-0

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTl\1ENT OF INSURANCE
SAJ, FRA]'{crsco

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THrs IS TO CBRTIFY that, pursuant 10 the Insurance Code of the Slate of Californta.

Develnpcrs Surely and Indemnity Company

of California. organized under {he laws of California, subject to ;1.1' Artictcs of incorporation or other

fundatnental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact wlthln thi: SUite, subject to all

provisions of thlsCertificate, the/allowing classes oflnsurance:

Fir-e, Marine, Surety, PlHte Glass, LiJlI)iHty, Boiler and Machinery,

Burglary, Sprinkler, Automobile, Legal, and Miscelluneous

LIS such classes are no\l' or may hereoJiel' be defined in the insurance Laws a/the SiC/Ie a/California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned lipan the holder hereofnow and hereafter being in

fill! compliance with all, and not ill violation a/any, of'the applh:qb{t.! laws and lawfu! requirements made

under authority of the laws a/tile Stale of Caiifornta as long as sucl: laws or requirements are in ej)"eciand

applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, Or l7I({Y hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, effective as a/lhe 2]"1 day o/December,

2016,1 have set my hand and cousedmy offtctal SI?(1l1o be affixed this
2/31 day of December, 20/6.

Dave Jones

By
C~Sl~~
Carol Frair

for Joel Laucher
ChMj D~pil~v

NDTI¢E:
Qualiflcation wilh the S-=;.>13ry cf Stale must QC accomplished as reqel red by the Califomia Ccrporatlons Cod~ pro InpJ I}'a It~r
issuance oftlils Certlflcate of Authority. Fallure t6 do so will be a Yiol~tjonofln5utance Code section 70 I and WIJ[t:<lgrounds for
revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the cooditions conraioed
herein.



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitute and appoint:

***Cynthia J_ Young, Jay P. Freeman, Laurie B. Druck, jointly or severally***

as their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these
presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of su retyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

BY:~~
Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

BY:~~
Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

A notal}' public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Orange

On -'-F""eb"'ru"'a""rYL.6"',-"2""01,'.'7 before me,
Date

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Here Insert Name and Tille olthe Officer

personally appeared --'D.,.,a,..n...,ie"-IY'-'o"'u'-'ng"-a;';n"'d~M"'a...,rk';'L"'a""ns"-'d"'o!.!.n---------------- _
Nam.(sl orSigner{s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that helshe/they executed the same in hislher/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.r '.:~.....rU!I~l;A:JJ:O· . 'I

•

Commission II 20819451~ Notary Public· CIUfornl1 I
Z Orange County -J.••••• M, EOT"!' mlf!'2Ulh2lJ.'II

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ URY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Signature ---------+-.,L;IY.!~=------=--~{-=----~----

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY CQ~v'lPANY OF CAUFORNIA,do8s hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolullons of the (foSpeCt;:J8 B~Nds of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attomey are in force as of the date of this Certificate. . .

Th is Certificate is executed in th e City of Irvine, California, this '3 'ld- day 0'f77{.\lJ...(Z'n1~'{, d o { 7 .,•.~~~~;::;;.....~#, f ••• ~~'p ••.~

/J. .. .. !"'r;,}"~':,.I.~O~,t~.::{;\
By: ~ :: ffif 1936 i-<~:''5\ :8:'\ %:..~(/fo~!:~f.i

"',. -(~o·t."'rttt'}..T;;l,C-,~,

ATS-1002 (02/17) •••••••• ,,'J;. ••••••••••.


